

07-0016

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG,
REV. JAMES KOUNG NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN
U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT RIETH, individually and on
behalf of the Estate of her husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH,
STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KEIGWONG RAT, LUKA AYOUL YOL, THOMAS
MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI,
CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

REPUBLIC OF THE SUDAN,

Defendant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For
The Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
TALISMAN ENERGY INC.**

Joseph P. Cyr
Marc J. Gottridge
Scott W. Reynolds
Andrew M. Behrman
LOVELLS
590 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-0600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Talisman Energy Inc.*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	v
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	5
Statement of Issues and Standard of Review	6
Statement of the Case.....	9
A. The Pleadings and Talisman Energy’s Motions to Dismiss and for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Class Certification Motions and Associational Standing	11
C. Discovery, Talisman Energy’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave To File the TAC.....	12
D. The September 2006 Order.....	13
Statement of Facts	14
A. Talisman Energy	14
B. TGNBV.....	15
C. GNPOC	16
D. Lundin and Block 5A	18
E. Sudan’s Civil War	19
1. Background.....	19
2. The SPLA Violently Splits	20
3. The 1997 Khartoum Peace Agreement.....	20
4. Talisman Energy’s Due Diligence	21
5. The KPA Collapses.....	23
6. SPLA and SPDF Attacks on Oil Facilities	24
F. The Airstrips at Heglig and Unity	25
G. Plaintiffs and Their Claimed Injuries	26
Summary of Argument.....	29
Argument.....	32

I.	Under <i>Sosa</i> , The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Pursuant to the ATS to Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	32
A.	The ATS is a Jurisdictional Statute for a Limited Category of Claims for International Law Violations.	32
B.	International Law – Not Domestic Common Law – Must Provide All Conduct-Regulating Norms in ATS Cases.	34
C.	Application of Federal Common Law Would Violate the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality and Talisman Energy’s Due Process Rights.	39
D.	No Norm of Customary International Law Meeting the Requirements of <i>Sosa</i> and <i>Flores</i> Supports Holding a Corporation Liable for Conspiracy to Commit or Aiding and Abetting a Violation of International Law.	41
	1. Conspiracy Liability	42
	2. Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	45
	3. Corporate Liability	49
	4. The Collateral Consequences of Permitting Corporate Liability for Aiding and Abetting or Conspiracy Under the ATS Militate Against Recognizing Such Liability.	51
E.	Exercising Extraterritorial Jurisdiction In This Case Was Contrary To International Law And Comity.....	53
II.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Talisman Energy.	57
A.	The District Court Correctly Applied the Rule 56 Standards.....	57
	1. The District Court Properly Gave Plaintiffs the Benefit of Those Inferences to Which They were Entitled.	58
	2. The District Court Did Not Commit Manifest Error in Its Evidentiary Rulings.....	63
	a. The District Court Employed Appropriate Procedures to Resolve Evidentiary Issues.	63
	b. The District Court Properly Excluded Hearsay Within TGNBV Documents.	66

c.	The District Court Did Not Improperly Exclude Any “Public Records”.....	67
d.	The District Court Did Not Improperly Exclude Portions of Plaintiffs’ Expert Reports.	70
e.	The District Court Properly Did Not Consider Norton’s Declaration to the Extent It Contradicted His Deposition Testimony.....	71
B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Adduce Admissible Evidence Supporting Their Conspiracy Or Joint Criminal Enterprise Claims.	73
C.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Aiding and Abetting Claims.	76
1.	If Aiding and Abetting Liability Can Support a Claim Under the ATS, the District Court Correctly Held That it Requires Proof of Intent.	76
2.	Even Under Plaintiffs’ Proposed Standard, Plaintiffs Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence of Aiding and Abetting.	79
a.	No Evidence of Knowledge	79
b.	No Evidence of Substantial Assistance	82
3.	Plaintiffs Failed to Present Admissible Evidence that Talisman Energy Caused their Alleged Injuries.....	86
D.	Plaintiffs’ Agency, Joint Venture and Alter-Ego Liability Theories Were Not Pleaded in the SAC.	91
E.	Plaintiffs Adduced No Admissible Evidence Supporting Their Unpleaded Theories.	94
1.	The District Court Correctly Applied New York Choice of Law Rules to Plaintiffs’ Vicarious Liability Theories.....	94
2.	There was No Basis to Hold TGNBV Liable for the Acts of GNPOC.	98
a.	Judge Cote Properly Respected GNPOC’s Personhood Under Mauritius Law.	98
b.	GNPOC was Not a Joint Venture Under Mauritius Law. .	99

3.	There was No Basis to Hold Talisman Energy Liable for the Acts of TGNBV.....	100
a.	Judge Cote Properly Respected TGNBV and the Intermediate Corporations’ Personhoods Under Dutch and English Law.	100
b.	TGNBV was Not Talisman Energy’s Agent.	104
III.	The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs Leave to Amend.	107
A.	Plaintiffs Failed to Show Good Cause For Their Untimely Motion.....	107
B.	Judge Cote Properly Denied the Motion as Futile.	109
IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing to Certify Plaintiffs’ Proposed Classes.....	110
A.	Judge Cote Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion To Certify A Rule 23(b)(2) Class.....	111
1.	Plaintiffs Did Not Seek Injunctive or Declaratory Relief.	112
2.	Plaintiffs Did Not Meet the Test for Rule 23(b)(2) Certification Set Forth in <i>Robinson</i>	112
B.	The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion to Certify a Class Pursuant to Rule 23(b)(3).....	115
1.	Plaintiffs Did Not Satisfy the Predominance Requirement.	115
2.	Plaintiffs Did Not Satisfy the Superiority Requirement.	119
a.	Inability to Provide Notice	119
b.	Lack of Meaningful Preclusive Effect	120
C.	Judge Cote Properly Declined to Certify Certain Issues For Class Treatment Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A).....	122
Conclusion	125

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	118
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	41
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	90
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	104
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1571 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	68
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	58
<i>Ansari v. New York Univ.</i> , 179 F.R.D 112 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	120
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Mont.)</i> , No. 91 (I.C.J. Feb. 26, 2007)	passim
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-4216 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2006)	38
<i>Ariza v. City of New York</i> , 139 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	68
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	51
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	95
<i>Azurite Corp. v. Amster & Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 929 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 52 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1995).....	110

<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)	11, 116
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	120
<i>Bickerstaff v. Vassar College</i> , 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999)	8, 59, 72
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Blyden v. Mancusi</i> , 186 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1999)	123
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	38, 78
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Texaco Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	104
<i>Burt Rigid Box, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	43, 48
<i>Cape Henry Bird Club v. Laird</i> , 359 F. Supp. 404 (W.D. Va. 1973)	120
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	57, 63, 65
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Coane v. American Distilling Co.</i> , 81 N.E.2d 87 (N.Y. 1948)	114
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 42 (1957)	93
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), appeal docketed, No. 05-36210 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2005)	51
<i>Cumberland Oil Corp. v. Thropp</i> , 791 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1986)	73

<i>Currie v. McDonald’s Restaurant of Canada Limited</i> , [2004] 70 O.R. 3d 53	121
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 776 F.2d 571 (6th Cir. 1985)	54
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Dinaco Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6422 (JSM), 2002 WL 31387265 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2002)	99
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)	37, 38, 39
<i>Doe I v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)	52
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	53
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	93
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	43
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 391 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1968)	113
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2121 (2006)	95
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	35, 37, 38
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	40
<i>Fidenas AG v. Honeywell Inc.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	104
<i>Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico S.A.</i> , 192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995)	97, 105

<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Garay v. Slattery</i> , 23 F.3d 744 (2d Cir. 1994)	50
<i>GlobalNet Financial.com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004)	63
<i>Goldfine v. Sichenzia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	39
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	50
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	42, 43, 45
<i>Haughton v. Burroughs</i> , No. 98 Civ. 3418 (BSJ), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2611 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2004)	39
<i>Hayes v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 84 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 1996)	73
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 102 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	48
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	123
<i>In re Consol. Welfare Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 837 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	80
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	123
<i>In re First Central Financial Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2004)	114
<i>In re Gaston & Snow</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001)	95

<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>reh’g. denied</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 1097892 (2d Cir. Apr. 6, 2007)	9, 118
<i>In re Maxwell Communication Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	56
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	122, 124
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	117, 122, 123
<i>In re Nigeria Charter Flights Contract Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	112
<i>In re Prudential Secs. Inc. P’ships Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 107 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996)	119
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	71
<i>In re South Africa Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 05-2141, 05-2326 (2d Cir., filed Apr. 27, 2005 and May 3, 2005; argued Jan. 24, 2006)	46
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> (2d Cir. 2006)	43
<i>In re United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 79 B.R. 542 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 1987)	114
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 02 Civ. 2637 (DLC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19977 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2004)	108
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. OPEC</i> , 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)	114
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	56
<i>Interocean Shipping Co. v. National Shipping and Trading Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1975)	104

<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Atlanttrafik Express Serv. Ltd.</i> , 909 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990)	99, 105
<i>Jama v. U.S. INS</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.N.J. 2004)	69
<i>Jeffreys v. City of New York</i> , 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005)	58
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993)	97
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	96
<i>Kara Holding Corp. v. Getty Petroleum Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0275 (RWS), 2005 WL 53266 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2005)	92
<i>Kashfi v. Phibro-Salomon, Inc.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 727 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	105
<i>Kaye v. Grossman</i> , No. 97 Civ. 8679 (JSR), 1999 WL 33465 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 1999)	106
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 433 (2004)	6
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Associates, P.C.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Lincoln v. Potter</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	107
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, Plc</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	38
<i>Marbury Mgmt., Inc. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980)	93
<i>Marchi v. Board of Cooperative Educ. Servs. of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	109
<i>Margo v. Weiss</i> , 213 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2000)	72
<i>Mateo v. M/S Kiso</i> , 805 F. Supp. 761 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	120

<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	48
<i>Milanese v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	110
<i>Miranda-Ortiz v. Deming</i> , No. 94 Civ. 476 (CSH), 1998 WL 765161 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 1998)	68
<i>Monahan v. New York City Dep't of Corrections</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	119
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	53
<i>New York v. National Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	95
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assoc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 537 (W.D. Mo. 2002)	112
<i>Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 107
<i>Pescatore v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996)	95
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	40
<i>Pickett v. IBP</i> , 182 F.R.D. 647 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	112
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 690 (1946)	45, 73
<i>Pittman v. Grayson</i> , 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	38, 67
<i>Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4 (Trial Chamber Sept. 2, 1998)	47

<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-A (Appeals Chamber July 29, 2004)	47, 79
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998)	86
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunurac</i> , Case No. IT-96-23 (Trial Chamber Feb. 22, 2001).....	86
<i>Prosecutor v. Milutinovic</i> , Case No. 17-99-37-AR72 (Appeals Chamber May 21, 2003)	44
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , ICTR 96-13-T (Trial Chamber Jan. 27, 2000)	75
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana</i> , ICTR 99-52-T (Trial Chamber Dec. 3, 2003).....	74
<i>Prosecutor v. Semanza</i> , Case No. ICTR-97-20-T (Trial Chamber May 15, 2003).....	47
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1, Judgment (Appeals Chamber July 15, 1999).....	passim
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A (Appeals Chamber Feb. 25, 2004)	47, 78, 79
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	111, 112, 113, 124
<i>Rounseville v. Zahl</i> , 13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994)	58
<i>Rubens v. Mason</i> , 387 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004)	63
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005)	90
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	124
<i>Sagamore Corp. v. Diamond W. Energy Corp.</i> , 806 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1986)	100

<i>Sasportes v. M/V Sol de Copacabana</i> , 581 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1978).....	100
<i>Scottish Air Intern., Inc. v. British Caledonian Group, PLC</i> , 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996).....	106
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	45
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>Stetson v. Howard D. Wolf & Assocs.</i> , 955 F.2d 847 (2d Cir. 1992).....	73
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Sugai Prods., Inc. v. Kona Kai Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 97-00043 SPK, 1997 WL 824022 (D. Hawaii 1997).....	112
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52, 55
<i>The Nürnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69, 110 (Int’l Military Tribunal at Nuremberg, 1946)	46, 49, 77
<i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991).....	72
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	103
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995)	65
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	68
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)	70
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	78
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	96

<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	65
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	5
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	53, 54
<i>Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 544 (2003)	66
<i>White Diamond Co. v. Castco, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	81
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	95, 106

Statutes and Rules

Rule 42(b), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	6
Rule 12(b)(6), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	109
Rule 12(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	10
Rule 16(b), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	passim
Rule 23(b)(2), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	passim
Rule 23(b)(3), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	passim
Rule 23(c)(4)(A), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	5, 111, 122, 124
Rule 23(f), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	12
Rule 23, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	119
Rule 54(b), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	5
Rule 56(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	110
Rule 56(e), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	63
Rule 103(a)(1), Federal Rules of Evidence	65
Rule 801(d)(2)(D), Federal Rules of Evidence	66
Rule 803(8)(C), Federal Rules of Evidence	67, 68, 69
Title 15, United States Code, Section 78b	37, 39
Title 18, United States Code, Section 1091(d)(2)	49

Title 18, United States Code, Section 2	78
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2333	78
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1291	5, 6
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1330	32
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1331	32
Title 28, United States Code, Section 1350	1, 32, 51
Title 50, United States Code, Section 1701	67

Other Authorities

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals of the European Axis, and Establishing the Charter of the International Military Tribunal, 82 U.N.T.S. 279.....	50
Kai Ambos, Article 25 (“Individual Criminal Responsibility”), in Commentary to the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: Observers’ Note, Article by Article (O. Titterer 1999).....	51
Curtis A. Bradley, et al., <i>Sosa, Customary International Law, and the Continuing Reliance of Erie</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (2007)	32, 35
Antonio Cassese, <i>Is the Bell Tolling for Universality? A Plea for a Sensible Notion of Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 1 J. Int’l Crim. Just. 589 (2003).....	54
William R. Casto, <i>The New Federal Common Law of Tort Remedies for Violations of International Law</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 635 (2006)	36, 37, 38
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	49
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide Jan. 12, 1951, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	36
Donald Donovan & Anthea Roberts, <i>The Emerging Recognition of Universal Civil Jurisdiction</i> , 100 Am. J. Int’l L. 142 (2006).....	32, 53
Robert Jennings & Arthur Wells, 1 <i>Oppenheim’s International Law</i> 16 (9th ed. 1992)	49
Report of the United Nations Secretary-General (United Nations Doc. S/25704, 3 May 1993), 32 ILM 1159 (1993).....	50
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b) (1977)	80

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3.....	47, 50, 54, 77
1 Leonard B. Sand, <i>et al.</i> , Modern Federal Jury Instructions ¶ 6.01, instr. 6-1 (1997).....	59
Statement of Rep. Payne, Markup before the Subcomm. on Africa, Comm. on International Relations, 107th Cong., 1st Sess., on H.R. 931 (May 16, 2001).....	68
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda.....	46, 50
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia.....	46, 50
